•
•
•
•
•
•
ELL PR Tl S
I nt
1. GENERAL
400-TYPE MOUNTINGS AND
ASSOCIATED MODULAR-TYPE KEYS
INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE
SECTION 5 12-2 40- 200
lssu 2, Jonuary 1963
AT&TCo Stondard
1.02 Due to extensive changes marginal arrows
have been omitted.
1.01 This section is reissued to:
• Add information for small capacity mount­
ings.
• Change numerical designation of the
mountings.
• Change information for installing keys and
adjusting counterbalance in large mount­
ings.
2. INSTALLATION
2.01 These mountings may be installed in a desk ,
shelf , or panel cutout. The supporting sur­
face should be smooth and even . The mounting
should lie flat on the supporting surface without
rocking. The flanges should not be inset in the
supporting surface. (See Fig. 1.) The faceplate
assembly covers the flanges and gives a finished
appearance .
Fig. 1 - Mounting Typical Cutout
© Am eri can Teleph one nnd T ele~ rnph Company, 19G3
P rint ed in U. S . A. Page 1
ECTI N 12-24 -200
2. 2 The dim ngion. of th ut ul to pro id-
d by the u t m r ar sho n in Table A
and Fig . 2 and · .
3. C NNECTING BLOCKS - LARGE CAPACITY
Mountinps
3.01 ne 64A connecting block is required for
ea h group of five keys. The frame of the
bl k provides suppor t for the keys. Electrical
connections between groups of keys and for the
telephone set equipment are made on th is block.
The section entit led 400-Type Mountings and As­
sociated Modular-Type Keys, Connections shows
the po-itio n of the 64A connecting blocks in a
block diagram of the system.
TABLE A
* !'- ---+---- SEE TABLE A ----- -.1
l--4i--l\ 1----4 ~------.j
NOT REQUIRED ON r HE 40 1 A MOUNT ING
* UNITS or LITER N•Nur •CTURE WILL I E ONE-N•LF IN. LONGER ~o Otl[-N. LF I N,
DEE,ER.
f THIS 1•5/S IN. 01111:NSION WILL IE REQUIRED FOR UNITS or L• TER
~•Nur•cTURE. IT c• 11£ REDUCED TO , - ,11 IN. FOR EU LIER UNITS.
Fig. 2 - Cutout Dimensions
CUTOUT DIMENSIONS- FACEPLATE DIMENSIONS
Page 2
Code

6. DESIGNATION STRIPS
6.01 The Form E-4646 (8-58) designation strips
are used with the modular-type keys in these
mountings. They are placed on the P-10E866 light
shields on the 598- and 599-type keys. On 621A
or 622A keys the designation strip is placed on
the key cover. The adhesive backing strips should
be removed from the designation strip before it
is pressed in place.
7. FACEPLATE ASSEMBLY
7.01 To assemble the faceplate, mat, and bezel:
1. Lay the faceplate upside down on a smooth
surface, top edge on the left side.
2. Place the mat upside down on the faceplate
with the cutouts in exact alignment.
3. Hold the bezel upside down with the top
edge on the left.
4. Slide the mat and faceplate into the edge
grooves of the bezel slowly. Observe that
the narrow sections of the paper mat do
not catch on the steel bezel.
7.02 The faceplate assembly fastens to the
mounting with four spring clips. The spring
clips should engage the studs with a positive grip.
SLACK LOOP 7½ INCH MIN
4 WRAPS 1 12 LACING CORD
7.03 The cutouts in the faceplate should be care-
fully aligned to slip over P-10E863 collars
on the keys. Forcing the faceplate into alignment
may result in bending the steel bezel and a poor
fit.
8. KEY MAINTENANCE
8.01 Refer to the section entitled Telephone
Sets, THE CALL DIRECTOR, Mainte­
nance, for the maintenance of the 598- and 599-
type keys.
621A and 622A Keys
8.02 The following requirements should be check­
ed on maintenance visits that require re­
moval of the keys :
• All assembly screws shall be tight; gauge
by feel.
• All mechanical parts shall operate freely
without binding; gauge by feel.
• The Lucite buttons and collars shall not be
chipped, broken, or dirty. The button as­
sembly may be removed for cleaning or re­
placement by removing the two mounting
screws . Clean Lucite parts with a water­
dampened cloth. Do not use lubricants or
solvents
• Soldered terminations should be tight and
without excess solder.
Fig. 16 - Cabling, 404A Mour,ting
Page 10
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
r
•
•
•
•
•
• Th wi r I ads sha ll
m ing parts .
dr ssed a a fr om
• Th make contact of t he flash key sha ll
m ak before the break contacts brea k;
a uge by eye (A in F ig. 17) .
• T here sh a ll be percept ibl e st ud gap be twe en